

**FILED**  
**11-15-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II  
Appeal No. 2021AP000570

---

**KAREN WIDENSKI,**

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

**PRO HEALTH CARE,**

Defendants-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

Appeal from the Order Granting Motion for Directed Verdict and  
Order on Motions in Limine Issued by Circuit Court of Waukesha County  
The Honorable Michael Bohren, Presiding  
Circuit Court Case No. 2017-CV-1943

---

RETTKO LAW OFFICES, S.C.  
William R. Rettko  
State Bar No. 1002608  
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent

P.O. ADDRESS:  
15460 W. Capitol Drive, Ste. 150  
Brookfield, WI 53005  
(262) 783-7200  
[bill@rettkolaw.com](mailto:bill@rettkolaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Nature of the Case .....	2
II. Procedural Background .....	2
III. Statement of Facts.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Standard of Review.....	19
II. There was Sufficient Evidence for a Jury to Conclude Widenski was Terminated for Undertaking Obligations Imposed on her by Law .....	20
A. Once Widenski as Director/Manager Knew of the False Entry or Omission of a Document Belonging to the Corporation that was Circulated and Possibly Presented to be Billed, she was Required to get it Corrected .....	21
B. In the Alternative, Evidence Existed that DMNP Hendrickson Intentionally Created False Medical Records.....	26
C. Evidence Exists to Show ProHealth’s Motive to Terminate Widenski was due to her Investigation into the Fraudulent Remote Notes.....	29
III. Widenski’s Request to Include Emotional Distress and Punitive Damages on the Jury Verdict Should Have Been Granted as Wisconsin Law Regarding Damages to a Successful Plaintiff in a Wrongful Discharge Case Needs to be Changed.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES:	
<u>Ackerman v. State</u> , 913 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2018) .....	33, 34
<u>Brockmeyer v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet</u> , 113 Wis.2d 561, 355 N.W.2d 834 (1983).....	1, 20, 32
<u>Cagle v. Burns and Roe, Inc.</u> , 106 Wash.2d 911,726 P.2d 434 (1986) .....	33
<u>Delvaux v. Kewaunee, G.B. &amp; W. RY. Co.</u> , 167 Wis. 586, 167 N.W. 438 (1918).....	21
<u>Harless v. First National Bank In Fairmont</u> , 162 W.Va. 116, 246 S.E.2d 270 (1978).....	33
<u>Hausman v. St. Croix Care Center</u> , 214 Wis.2d 655, 571 N.W.2d 393 (1997).....	32, 33
<u>Keveney v. Missouri Military Academy</u> , 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. 2010) .....	34
<u>Nees v. Hocks</u> , 272 Ore. 210, 536 P.2d 512 (1975) .....	33
<u>Olfe v. Gordon</u> , 93 Wis.2d 173, 286 N.W.2d 573 (1980).....	19, 21
<u>Palmateer v. International Harvester Co.</u> , 85 Ill.2d 124, 421 N.E.2d 876 (1981).....	34
<u>Retherford v. AT &amp; T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc.</u> , 844 P.2d 949 (Utah 1992).....	34
<u>Schwigel v. Kohlmann</u> , 2005 WI App 44, 280 Wis.2d 193, 694 N.W.2d 467 .....	20

<u>Smith v. Bates Tech Coll.</u> , 139 Wash.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000) .....	34
<u>Springer v. Weeks &amp; Leo Co.</u> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988) .....	33
<u>State ex. rel. Zignego v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</u> , 2020 WI App 17, ¶32, 391 Wis.2d 441, 941 N.W.2d 284 .....	20, 25
<u>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</u> , 27 Cal.3d 167, 610 P.2d 1330 (1980) .....	33
<u>Preferred Mktg. Assocs. Co. v. Hawkeye Nat’l Life Ins.</u> , 452 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1990) .....	33
<u>Weiss v. United Fire and Casualty Co.</u> , 197 Wis.2d 365, 541 N.W.2d 753 (1995) .....	21
STATUTES:	
§ 805.02, Wis. Stats. ....	32
§ 943.39, Wis. Stats. ....	passim
§ 943.39(1), Wis. Stats. ....	passim
§ 943.395, Wis. Stats. ....	passim
§ 943.395(1)(a) and (b), Wis. Stats. ....	2, 24
